



AMENDMENT

Contract: West Oahu Station Group Final Design

Amendment No.: 00011

Contractor: URS Corporation

Contract No.: SC-HRT-1200116

Commencement Date: 6/15/12 **Original Contract Time (Days):** 1614 **Original Completion:** 11/14/2016

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

This amendment is for the following:

Project Management and Interface Management services connected with the extension of the West O'ahu Station Group Final Design Contract (WOSG) from May 2, 2014 through to January 31, 2015.

Assumptions

Ongoing Project Management and Interface Management Services are not included in any other RFCC CPCs submitted to HART, and have not been included in Time & Materials tasks. This request is for ongoing services only. Where the same individuals may be involved in a technical capacity in the various RFCCs, such time is not included in this request.

Scope of Services

Project Management

CHANGES INCLUDED IN AMENDMENT				
Type	Number	Description	Cost	Time Change
RFCC	00024	Extension of PM Services	\$297,499.95	0
Total Amount This Amendment No. 00011			\$297,499.95	0
The Original Contract Sum			\$7,789,000.00	
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes			\$1,473,805.27	
The Contract Sum Prior to This Amendment			\$9,262,805.27	
The Contract Sum Will be Increased			\$297,499.95	
The New Contract Sum Including This Amendment			\$9,560,305.22	
The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed				
The Revised Date of Substantial Completion as of this Amendment				06/21/2017

Computed and Checked:

1. *Chrysalis* 10/21/14
HART Project Manager

Approved:

2. *[Signature]* 10-21-14
Contractor

Approved:

3. *Lorenzo Sanchez*
HART Officer In Charge

Certify Availability of Funds:

4. *[Signature]*
HART Fiscal Officer 10/22/14

Approved as to form and legality:

5. *[Signature]*
Deputy Corporation Counsel
GARY Y. TAKEUCHI

6. *[Signature]*
HART Executive Director & CEO
10/24/14
HART Execution Date

*MCC
10/21/14*



AMENDMENT

Contract: West Oahu Station Group Final Design

Amendment No.: 00011

Contractor: URS Corporation

Contract No.: SC-HRT-1200116

Commencement Date: 6/15/12 **Original Contract Time (Days):** 1614 **Original Completion:** 11/14/2016

Ongoing Project Management services for the WOSG Final Design Contract as described in the Project Management Plan and Quality Assurance Plan, and the following Activities from the Scope of Services:

20 Project Management Plan (including ongoing activities)
 30 Document Control
 40 Schedule Control
 51 Change Control
 55 Computer Aided Design and Drafting (ongoing CAD Coordination)
 90 Ongoing Quality Assurance

Interface Management

Ongoing Interface Management services for the WOSG Final Design Contract as described in the Passenger Station Interface Control Plan (PSICM) and the following Activities from the Scope of Services:

840 Interface Management (NTP 3)

Additional Interface Management also includes the requirement to revise and resubmit ICDs to WOFH, CSC and EEC for signature with updated drawings relating to rebidding, and to work with interfacing partners to obtain signatures on revised ICDs.

By execution of this Amendment No. 00011, the Consultant acknowledges and agrees that the price adjustment set forth on this Amendment No. 00011 represents equitable compensation for any and all changes and additions to the scope of work described herein. Said price adjustment shall be in complete satisfaction of any and all claims by the Consultant, its subcontractors and suppliers, or by anyone claiming by, through or under the Consultant for any increased compensation or damages, to person or property, arising out of said changes and additions being made to the scope of work. The Consultant further agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the City harmless against any and all such claims.

For and in consideration of the amount of TWO HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY NINE and 95/100 DOLLARS (\$297,499.95) for this Amendment No. 00011, the Consultant hereby releases, acquits, and forever discharges the City from and on account of any and all claims referred to above.

BASIS OF PAYMENT

Payment for this Change Order will be made in accordance with the following Schedule of Milestone

Milestone Title	Milestone Code	Activity ID	Unit Value	Qty	Units	SM Value (\$)
RFCC 00024 Extension of Project Management	00.00.00.00.90.02	CO.116.00011.001	\$33,055.55	9	Mo	\$297,499.95